

SUPREME COURT No. 14-1415
POLK COUNTY CASE No. CVCV046429

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
AND DR. JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,
Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,
Respondent-Appellee.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL*

FINAL BRIEF* OF *AMICUS CURIAE*:
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA

**IN SUPPORT OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
AND DR. JILL MEADOWS, M.D.**

****CONDITIONALLY FILED***

JOE AUSTEN
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Austen Law Office, PLLC
5550 Wild Rose Lane, Ste. 400
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: (515) 635-1656
Fax: (866) 757-2574
joe@austenlaw.com

RITA BETTIS
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU OF IOWA
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Standard of Review	2
III. The Rule Violates Substantive Due Process Under the Iowa Constitution	3
A. The Rule regulates the exercise of fundamental rights and therefore is subject to strict scrutiny analysis under the Iowa Constitution.	5
a. <i>The right to make decisions about pregnancy and abortion is fundamental under the Iowa Constitution</i>	5
b. <i>The right to obtain an abortion, like all fundamental rights under the Iowa Constitution, must be afforded strict scrutiny protection</i>	14
B. The Rule fails to withstand strict scrutiny analysis	15
a. <i>The state has a legitimate interest in protecting women’s health, but that interest is hindered, not advanced, by the Rule</i>	16
b. <i>The Rule is not narrowly tailored to achieve the state’s interest</i>	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	7
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ...	7, 14–15, 16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7–8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5
<u>Iowa Supreme Court</u>	
<i>ABC Disposal Sys. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004)	3
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	10
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182, 187 (Iowa 1999)	3–4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Clark v. Board of Directors</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (Iowa 1868)	9, 10
<i>Coger v. N.W. Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (Iowa 1873)	15
<i>Coggeshall v. City of Des Moines</i> , 117 N.W. 309 (Iowa 1908)	11
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t. of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	9–10
<i>In re A.M.H.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 1994).....	8

<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008).....	17–18
<i>In re Kennedy</i> , 845 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2014).....	8
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 1 Morris 1 (1839)	9
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004).....	16
<i>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	2–3
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	10
<i>Redmond v. Carter</i> , 247 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1976)	5–6
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	17
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	5, 8, 14
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)	4, 10
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	4, 10
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)	10
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)	3–4
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970)	10
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007)	15
<i>State v. Hartog</i> , 440 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1989)	15
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	3
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	10
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	5, 10

<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	4, 10
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	10
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	10
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	15
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	10
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 185 N.W. 619 (Iowa 1921)	11
<i>State v. Willard</i> , 756 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2008)	7
<i>Swanson v. Civil Commitment Unit for Sex Offenders</i> , 737 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 2007)	3
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	4, 10, 14

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a) (2014)	3
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(b) (2014)	3
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1	6
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6	6
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8	7
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	3, 7

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 653—13.10 (2014)	2
--	---

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	11, 13
<i>Comm. To Defend Reproductive Rights v. Meyers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981).....	11
<i>Doe v. Maber</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....	11
<i>Humphreys v. Clinic for Women, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2003).....	11
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Florida 1989).....	11
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	11, 13
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982).....	11
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001).....	11, 13
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	11
<i>Women of the State of Minnesota v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	11–13
<i>Women’s Health Center of W. Va. Inc., v. Panepinto</i> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993).....	11

Other Authorities

William Brennan, J., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harvard L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	6, 9
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Facts About Abortion: Iowa</i> , available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/sfaa/pdf/iowa.pdf (last visited November 5, 2014).....	16, 18
National Abortion Federation, <i>Safety of Abortion</i> , available at http://prochoice.org/wp-content/uploads/safety_of_abortion.pdf (last visited November 5, 2014).....	16–17
<i>To Go Free: A Treasury of Iowa’s Legal Heritage</i> (1986).....	10–11
